
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Public Rights of 
Way Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  15 November 2023 Contact:  Yvette Welsh, 01392 382406 
Email:  yvette.welsh@devon.gov.uk 

 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm at Daw Room, Committee Suite, County Hall to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 13 July 2023 (previously circulated). 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 5 - 20) 
 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 attached. 

  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


  
 
 
DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS 
  

5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Parracombe - Part 3 (Pages 21 - 
44) 

 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/23/89) 
  
  

Electoral Division:  Combe Martin Rural 
  
  

6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Littleham 2003-23 (Pages 45 - 
52) 

 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/23/90)  
  

Electoral Division:  Bideford East 
  
  

7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2020-2023 - Parish of Washfield (part 2) 
(Pages 53 - 72) 

 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/23/91)  
  

Electoral Division:  Tiverton West  
  
  

8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Aylesbeare (Pages 73 - 100) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/92)  
  

Electoral Division:  Otte
[...]
ET/PROW/18/27 
(Proposal 1).  The proposed changes are: 
• deleting Footpath No. 2 between points D – E – F – G; 
• deleting Bridleway No. 3 between points G – H; 
• adding Footpath No. 2 between points D – L; 
• adding Bridleway No. 3 between points I – H; and 
• upgrading Footpath No. 2 to bridleway between points K – J – I. 
 
2) Introduction 
 
This report further examines an anomaly on the Definitive Map in the parish of 
Parracombe, also affecting the parish of Challacombe. 
 
3) Background 
 
This is the third report for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Parracombe 
(having been deferred from the meeting held on 13 July 2023).  The background to 
the Review in Parracombe was discussed in the first report of 15 November 2018. 
 
4) Proposals 
 
Please refer to the appendix to this report. 
 
5) Consultations 
 
General consultations have been carried out with the following results: 
 
County Councillor Andrea Davis  – supports the proposal 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 

North Devon Council   – no comment 
Exmoor National Park Authority  – support the proposal 
Parracombe Parish Council  – approve the proposal 
Challacombe Parish Meeting  – no comment on this proposal 
British Horse Society   – no comment 
Byways & Bridleways Trust  – no comment 
Country Landowners’ Association – no comment 
National Farmers’ Union  – no comment 
Open Spaces Society   – no comment 
Ramblers’    – no comment 
Trail Riders’ Fellowship   – no comment 
 
Specific responses are detailed in the appendix to this report and included in the 
background papers. 
 
6) Financial Considerations 
 
Financial implications are not a relevant consideration to be taken into account under 
the provision of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The Authority’s costs 
associated with Modification Orders, including Schedule 14 appeals, the making of 
Orders and subsequent determinations, are met from the general public rights of way 
budget in fulfilling our statutory duties. 
 
7) Lega
[...]
re is no public right of way over land shown in the map and statement as 

a highway of any description, or any other particulars contained in the map 
and statement require modification. 

 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(5) enables any person to apply to 
the surveying authority for an order to modify the Definitive Map. The procedure is 
set out under WCA 1981 Schedule 14. 
 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 56(1) states that the Definitive Map 
and Statement shall be conclusive evidence as to the particulars contained therein, 
but without prejudice to any question whether the public had at that date any right of 
way other than those rights. 
 
 
  

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 
 

1 Proposal 1: Clarification of status of Footpath No. 2 between the A39 at 
its connection with Challacombe Bridleway No. 3, as shown between 
points H – I – J on plan CCET/PROW/18/27. 

 
Recommendation:  That a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive 
Map and Statement in respect of Proposal 1, as shown on drawing number 
CCET/PROW/18/27.  The proposed changes are: 
• deleting Footpath No. 2 between points D – E – F – G;  
• adding Footpath No. 2 between points D – L;  
• deleting Bridleway No. 3 between points G – H  
• adding Bridleway No. 3 between points I – H; and  
• upgrading Footpath No. 2 to Bridleway between points K – J – I. 
 

1.1 Background 
 
1.1.1 On examination of County Council records in preparation of a diversion 

under delegated powers, it was discovered that there was an anomaly 
affecting how part of Parracombe Footpath No. 2 and its continuation, 
Challacombe Bridleway No. 3 are recorded on the Definitive Map and 
Statement. 

 
1.1.2 The anomaly has been caused by errors which occurred when the Map and 

Statement were originally compiled in the 1950s-60s, these errors relating to 
the use of out of date mapping, and not completing a Committee resolution.  
Of particular relevance are impacts arising from constru
[...]
orth westwards from point J towards point K at the A39 Parracombe 
Bypass.  
 

 
 
 
  

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5





 
 

CET/23/90 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee  
23 November 2023 
 
Definitive Map Review 
Parish of Littleham 2003-23 

Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement by adding a footpath along Upadown Lane, Littleham between points A – B, as 
shown on drawing number CCET/PROW/23/78 (Proposal 1).  This will update the decision 
originally resolved by this Committee on 24 March 2005. 
 
2) Introduction 
 
This report re-examines a proposal originally raised during the Definitive Map Review in 
Littleham parish in 2003-05. 
 
The Definitive Map Review was opened in the parishes of Littleham and Landcross in 
2003, with an informal consultation carried out in early 2005.  This consultation included a 
proposal to add a footpath along Upadown Lane in Littleham village.  
 
A report on the Upadown Lane proposal was subsequently presented to the County 
Council’s Public Rights of Way Committee on 24 March 2005.  The Committee resolved 
that a Modification Order should be made (initially shown the plan ED/PROW/05/58 and 
now shown on plan CCET/PROW/23/78). 
 
The Committee minutes from March 2005, set out that: 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 
 

3) Background 
 
This is the second report for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Littleham.  The 
background to the Review in Littleham was discussed in the first parish report presented to 
this Committee at its meeting of 24th March 2005.  
 
A summary of the March 2005 report is attached to this report. 
 
Prior to the committee decision being implemented, and in response to requests from the 
[...]
views of the route.  He said he was aware of 
the path at the time of purchase and cleared it out on one occasion just after he bought the 
land.  He has no objection to the footpath and has not challenged the use. 
 
The land to the east of the route is in the ownership of several different properties with 
adjoining gardens.  Each landowner has been consulted and indicated that they only own 
up to the hedge.  They regard the path as public.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The route is in regular use by the public and is acknowledged as public by the current and 
former landowners. Additional user evidence could be provided if required, but as an Order 
is unlikely to attract objection, it has not been felt necessary to collect any. Dedication and 
acceptance of the route can thus be presumed and it is therefore recommended that an 
Order be made. 
 
  

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



CET/23/91 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
23 November 2023 
 
Definitive Map Review 2020-2023 
Parish of Washfield (part 2) 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
1. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement by the addition of a Bridleway between points S - T - U as shown on drawing 
number HIW/PROW/22/18a (Proposal 2 Washfield). 
 
2. Introduction 
 
This report examines the route referred to as Proposal 2 arising out of the Definitive Map 
Review in the Parish of Washfield in Mid Devon.  A report on Proposal 1 was taken to the 
Devon Public Rights of Way Committee Meeting on 9 March 2023. 
 
3. Background 
 
The background for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Washfield was set out in the 
Committee Report CET/23/14 of 9th March 2023. 
 
4. Proposal 
 
Please refer to the appendi
[...]
for a Definitive Map 
Modification Order is, of itself, sufficient to bring a right of way into question for the 
purposes of Section 31(2) of the Highways Act 1980, from the date that it was made. 
 
  

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



Proposal 2 – Addition of Public Bridleway 
 
This is a proposal for the addition of a public bridleway from the county road (Old 
Stoodleigh Drive) west of Shilhay Copse at point S (GR SS 9358 1877) and running 
generally north eastwards along a defined hedged and fenced green lane to the county 
road north of Springfield Cottage at point U (GR SS 9404 1931). 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify 
the Definitive Map and Statement by the addition of a public bridleway S - T - U as 
shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/22/18a (Proposal 2). 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In January 2009, correspondence was received from Stoodleigh Parish Council 

seeking to claim a route from Parkhouse Water to Dryhill. A number of user 
evidence forms were received in February 2009 and some of these showed a 
continuation of that claimed route (proposal 1) which crossed the county road (Old 
Stoodleigh Drive) and continued along the track on the west side of Shilhay Copse 
that had no recorded status. This was sufficient to include the route as proposal 2 in 
the definite map review in Washfield parish. 

 
2. Description of the Route 
 
2.1 The route starts at the county road known as the Old Stoodleigh Drive just west of 

the property known as Shilhay at point S (GR SS 9358 1877) and proceeds north 
eastwards along a defined lane with hedges on both sides.  There are three springs 
in the vicinity of the lane with two fords along the route either side of point T (SS 
9380 1901).  The northern end of the route is also the access to the property 
Springfield Cottage.  The lane re-joins the county road and parish boundary with 
Stoodleigh at point U (GR  9404 1931).  

 
2.2 The total length of the proposed bridleway (points
[...]
 1981, Section 53(5) enables any person to apply to the 
surveying authority for an order to modify the Definitive Map.  The procedure is set out 
under WCA 1981 Schedule 14. 
 
Section 69 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC) 
amended the Highways Act 1980, to clarify that a Schedule 14 application for a 
Definitive Map Modification Order is, of itself, sufficient to bring a right of way into 

Page 76

Agenda Item 8



question for the purposes of Section 31(2) of the Highways Act 1980, from the date that 
it was made. 
 
Section 67 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC) 
extinguishes certain rights of way for mechanically propelled vehicles except for the 
circumstances set out in sub-sections 2 to 8.  The main exceptions are that: 
 
(a) it is a way whose main lawful use by the public during the period of 5 years 

ending with commencement was use for mechanically propelled vehicles; 
(b) it was shown on the List of Streets; 
(c) it was expressly created for mechanically propelled vehicles; 
(d) it was created by the construction of a road intended to be used by such 

vehicles; 
(e) it was created by virtue of use by such vehicles before 1 December 1930. 

  

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Proposal 1:  
Proposed addition of a public Bridleway from the B3180 following Aylesbeare 
Footpath 11 to Manor Farm and then along Houndbeare Lane to meet the county 
road Quarter Mile Lane at Marsh Green. Points A-B-C-D-E-F on the proposal map 
CCET/PROW/23/22.  
Grid Ref:  SY 054918 – SY 041935 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made in 
respect of Proposal 1. 
 
1.1 Background 
 
1.1.1 In March 1978, during an uncompleted general review of the Definitive Map, 

Aylesbeare Parish Council submitted a form proposing the addition of a 
bridleway from the B3180 to Marsh Green via Manor Farm.  A map showing the 
claimed route was also submitted, along with seven user evidence forms. 

 
1.2 Descri
[...]
sidered insufficient to support the 
claim that public rights subsist on the balance of probabilities.  Accordingly, the 
recommendation is that no Order be made in respect of this proposal. 

 
  
 
 

Page 88

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



Proposal 2:  Proposed addition of public Footpath along Withy Bed Lane, between 
Houndbeare Lane and Quarter Mile Lane, points D-G on proposal map 
CCET/PROW/22/23.  
Grid Ref: SY 049926 – SY 038927 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made in 
respect of Proposal 2. 
 
2.1 Background 
 
2.1.1 In 2021, Aylesbeare Parish Council contacted the Devon County Council Public 

Rights of Way team to enquire about the possibility of creating a footpath along 
Withy Bed Lane.  The intention was to provide a green off-road route for 
pedestrians to access Aylesbeare Common and was part of discussions 
concerning a proposed solar development on nearby land.  There was some 
anecdotal evidence of recent use of the route by the public on foot.  Initial 
investigations highlighted that there was some evidence (Tithe Maps, Finance 
Act 1910 plans and Ordnance Survey Name Books) that the route may have 
held some public status historically and so it was decided to include it as a 
proposal in the forthcoming parish review.  

 
2.2 Description of the Route 
 
2.2.1 The route starts at point D on plan CCET/PROW/22/23, at the end of the 

recorded HMPE (and also the junction with proposal 1).  It proceeds in a 
westerly direction along a wide but enclosed lane for approximately 220m.  This 
section is still used for agricultural access to adjacent fields.  At this point the 
route becomes very overgrown and is then crossed by a small stream.  It 
continues westwards to the south of Withy Bed Copse until it meets the county 
road Quarter Mile Lane at point G.  Although overgrown, the adjacent banks are 
visible for much of this section and in places there is a narrow worn path that 
weaves through i
[...]
e available, it is considered insufficient to support the 
claim that public rights subsist on the balance of probabilities.  It is therefore 
recommended that no Modification Order be made is respect of this proposal.  

 
 

Page 98

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8





CET/23/93 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
23 November 2023 
 
Definitive Map Review 
Parish of Exminster 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(a) A Creation Agreement be made between Devon County Council and Exeter City 

Council to add Proposal 1 to the Definitive Map as a Footpath.  
 
Should a creation agreement not be practicable, it is recommended that  
 
(b) a Modification Order be made for Proposal 1 to add it to the Definitive Map as a 

Footpath. 
 
2) Introduction 
 
This report examines one proposal to resolve the anomaly of a short section of 
unrecorded footpath across a footbridge between the parishes of Exminster and Exeter 
City. 
 
3) Background 
 
The Definitive Map in Exminster Parish and Exeter City were compiled at different times.  
The statement for Exminster Footpath No. 1 sets out that this path continues across the 
parish boundary into Exeter City to the Topsham Ferry.  However, this public footpath 
was erroneously omitted from the Exeter City parish map. 
 
In December 2019, following a bridge inspection arranged by Exeter City Council, the 
path between the end of Exminster Footpaths nos.1 & 2 and the Exeter Footpath nos. 
23 was closed.  The bridge was no longer safe due to considerable erosion of the 
abutments at and below the waterline.  The bridge closure resulted in significant concern 
from path users, especially as it became clear that public access rights were not 
recorded.  Due to uncertainty over status of the bridge and whe
[...]

 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 56(1) states that the Definitive Map and 
Statement shall be conclusive evidence as to the particulars contained therein, but 
without prejudice to any question whether the public had at that date any right of way 
other than those rights. 
 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(5) enables any person to apply to the 
surveying authority for an order to modify the Definitive Map.  The procedure is set out 
under WCA 1981 Schedule 14. 
 
Section 69 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC) 
amended the Highways Act 1980, to clarify that a Schedule 14 application for a 
Definitive Map Modification Order is, of itself, sufficient to bring a right of way into 
question for the purposes of Section 31(2) of the Highways Act 1980, from the date that 
it was made. 

Page 104

Agenda Item 9



Proposal 1:  Unrecorded Footpath between Exminster Footpaths nos. 1 & 2 and 
Exeter Footpath nos. 22 & 23 and Exminster Footpaths nos. 17 & 18 the Exeter 
Canal tow paths as shown between points A-B-C-D on the plan No.  
CET/PROW/23/75  Grid Ref: 96198790 
 
Recommendation: It is recommended that: 
 
(a) a Creation Agreement be made between Devon County Council and Exeter City 

Council to add Proposal 1 to the Definitive Map as a Footpath.  
 
Should a creation agreement not be practicable, it is recommended that:  
 
(b) a Modification Order be made for Proposal 1 to add it to the Definitive Map as a 

Footpath. 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1. The unrecorded section of footpath crosses a bridge from Exminster Parish into 

Exeter City and then over the Exeter Ship Canal (the Canal) on a swing bridge 
to footpath, to the canal tow path, and Exeter FP no. 22, and Exminster FP no. 
17 on the northeast side of the canal.  This footpath is a very old and well 
documented route between the Topsham Passage Ferry and Exminster dating 
back to 1660, prior to the building of the canal extension in 1827. 

 
1.2 The 
[...]
 of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review has been 
completed in the parish of Brixton and that no modifications have been identified. 
 
2) Introduction 
 
The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Brixton in the South 
Hams District.  
 
3) Background  
 
The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act 1949 revealed 16 Footpaths, which were recorded on the Definitive Map and 
Statement with a relevant date of 11 October 1954. 
 
The review of the Definitive Map, under s. 33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in 
the 1970s, but was never completed, produced no proposals for change to the map 
in the parish. 
 
The Limited Special Review of Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPS), also carried 
out in the 1970s, did not affect this parish. 
 
The following orders have been made and confirmed: 
 
Devon County Council Footpath No. 27, Brixton - Public Path Diversion Order 1979 
Devon County Council Footpath No.3, Brixton - Public Path Extinguishment Order 
1991 
Devon County Council Footpath No.2, Brixton – Public Path Diversion Order 1995 
Devon County Council Footpath No.16,Brixton – Public Path Diversion Order 1996 
Devon County Council Footpath No.6, Brixton – Public Path Diversion Order 1997 
Devon County Council Footpath Nos. 30 & 31, Brixton – Definitive Map Modification 
Order 2003 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



South Hams District Council Footpath No.24, Brixton – TCPA Diversion Order 2004 
South Hams District Council Footpath No.18, Brixton - TCPA Diversion Order 2019 
South Hams District Council Footpath No.18, Brixton – TCPA Varying Order 2022 
 
Legal Event Modification Orders will be made for these changes, where necessary, 
under delegated powers in due course. 
 
The current
[...]
 next six months, it would seem reasonable 
for it to be determined promptly rather than be deferred. 
 
11) Reasons for Recommendations  
 
To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to 
progress the parish by parish review in the South Hams District area.   
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
Electoral Division:  Brixton & Wembury 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper Correspondence files 
Date 2022 – to date 
File Reference ES/DMR/BRIXTON 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Emily Spurway 
Telephone: 01392 383000 
Address:  M8 Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
 
 
es061123pra 
sc/cr/DMR Parish of Brixton 
02  151123 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10





CET/23/95 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
23 November 2023 
 
Proposed Diversion:  Footpath No. 2, Bere Ferrers 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map & Statement 
Modification Order be made to divert Footpath No. 2, Bere Ferrers from the lines A – 
B, to the line A - C - D – E, as shown on drawing no. CCET/PROW/23/77; and that if 
there are no objections, or if such objections are made and subsequently withdrawn, 
it be confirmed as an unopposed order. 
 
2) Summary 
 
This report examines an application by respective landowners to divert part of a 
public footpath in the parish of Bere Ferrers.  The proposed diversion will support the 
applicants land management improvements, including for wildlife and heritage value, 
as well as improving their privacy.  In addition, the proposal will address historic 
anomalies relating to path alignment.  The current proposal is show

Minutes of the meeting


1 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

23/11/23 
 

 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors L Hellyer (Chair), R Chesterton (Vice-Chair), D Barnes, 
J Bradford, J Brook, I Chubb, M Squires and D Sellis 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor D Thomas 
  

 71   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs R Salthouse who was attending in her capacity as a 
Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
  

* 72   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

* 73   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 74   Devon Countryside Access Forum 
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2023.  The minutes were noted. 
  
In response to a comment regarding dogs, it was noted that the Forum had 
raised awareness of uncertainty and confusion caused by different rules being 
applied by different local authorities and other organisations , including 
number of dogs walked by an individual and length of lead. 
  
  
  

* 75   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Parracombe - Part 3 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/46) which examined an application by 
respective landowners to divert part of a public footpath in the parish of Bere 
Ferrers. The proposed diversion would support the applicants land 
management improvements, in addition to wildlife and heritage value, and 



2 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
23/11/23 

 
improvement to their privacy. The proposal would address historic anomalies 
relating to path alignment. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and  
  
RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement by varying the particulars of Parracombe Footpath No. 2 and 
Challacombe Bridleway No. 3 as shown on drawing number  
CET/PROW/18/27 (Proposal 1). The proposed changes are: • deleting 
Footpath No. 2 between points D – E – F – G; • deleting Bridleway No. 3 
between points G – H; • adding Footpath No. 2 between points D – L; • adding 
Bridleway No. 3 between points I – H; and • upgrading Footpath No. 2 to 
bridleway between points K – J – I. 
  
  

* 76   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Littleham 2003-23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/90) which re-examined a proposal 
originally raised during the Definitive Map Review in Littleham parish in 2003-
05. The Definitive Map Review was opened in the parishes of Littleham and 
Landcross in 2003, with an informal consultation carried out in early 2005. 
This consultation included a proposal to add a footpath along Upadown Lane 
in Littleham village. 
  
During general discussion about the consultation, Members noted that no 
objection had been raised by the Parish Council  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Hellyer and 
RESOLVED that: 
  
a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by 
adding a footpath along Upadown Lane, Littleham between points A – B, as 
shown on drawing number CCET/PROW/23/78 (Proposal 1). This would 
update the decision originally resolved by this Committee on 24 March 2005. 
  

* 77   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2020-2023 - Parish of Washfield 
(part 2) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/91) which examined the route referred to 
as Proposal 2 arising out of the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of 
Washfield in Mid Devon. A report on Proposal 1 was taken to the Devon 
Public Rights of Way Committee Meeting on 9 March 2023. 
  
Mr Morison, attended the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
scheme and made his objection that the pathway not be registered as a 
bridleway.   He considered that the demarcation as an official track may 
increase the use and therefore spoil his privacy. 



3 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

23/11/23 
 

 

  
During general discussion, Members noted that the proposal was 
recommended due to an evidence led approach. In response to the 
consultation and the neighbouring landowner concerns, Washfield Parish 
Council now did not support the proposal. However, both Stoodleigh Parish 
Council and a different local resident supported the proposal. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Barnes, SECONDED by Councillor Hellyer and  
  
RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement by the addition of a Bridleway between points S - T - U as 
shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/22/18a (Proposal 2 Washfield). 
  

* 78   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Aylesbeare 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/92) which examined two proposals 
arising from the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Aylesbeare. 
  
Proposal 1: Proposed addition of a public Bridleway from the B3180 
following Aylesbeare Footpath 11 to Manor Farm and then along 
Houndbeare Lane to meet the county road Quarter Mile Lane at Marsh 
Green. Points A-B-C-D-E-F on the proposal map CCET/PROW/23/22. Grid 
Ref: SY 054918 – SY 041935 
  
It was noted that the Parish Council were supportive of the proposal and that 
the route is currently impassable due to fallen trees. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Barnes, SECONDED by Councillor Brooks and  
  
RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1: 
addition of a public Bridleway from the B3180 following Aylesbeare Footpath 
11 to Manor Farm and then along Houndbeare Lane to meet the county road 
Quarter Mile Lane at Marsh Green. Points A-B-C-D-E-F on the proposal map 
CCET/PROW/23/22. Grid Ref: SY 054918 – SY 041935  
  
Proposal 2: Proposed addition of public Footpath along Withy Bed Lane, 
between Houndbeare Lane and Quarter Mile Lane, points D-G on 
proposal map CCET/PROW/22/23. Grid Ref: SY 049926 – SY 038927 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Brooks and  
  
RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 2: 
addition of public Footpath along Withy Bed Lane, between Houndbeare Lane 
and Quarter Mile Lane, points D-G on proposal map CCET/PROW/22/23. 
Grid Ref: SY 049926 – SY 038927  
  
 
  



4 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
23/11/23 

 
* 79   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review 2020-2023 - Parish of Exminster 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/93) and  proposal to resolve the anomaly 
of a short section of unrecorded footpath across a footbridge between the 
parishes of Exminster and Exeter City. 
  
The Committee noted that the ferry ran on a seasonal basis and in response 
to a question regarding a diversion route it was noted that the current route 
was liable to flooding. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brooks, SECONDED by Councillor Squires and  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(a) A Creation Agreement be made between Devon County Council and 
Exeter City Council to add Proposal 1 to the Definitive Map as a Footpath. 
Should a creation agreement not be practicable, that: 
  
(b) a Modification Order be made for Proposal 1 to add it to the Definitive Map 
as a Footpath 
  

* 80   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Brixton 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/94) which examined the Definitive Map 
Review in the parish of Brixton in the South Hams District 
  
It was NOTED that the Definitive Map Review has been completed in the 
parish of Brixton and that no modifications have been identified. 
  
  

* 81   Public Path Orders  - Proposed Diversion: Footpath No.2 Bere Ferres 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/95) which examined an application by 
respective landowners to divert part of a public footpath in the parish of Bere 
Ferrers. The proposed diversion would support the applicants land 
management improvements, including for wildlife and heritage value, as well 
as improving their privacy. In addition, the proposal would address historic 
anomalies relating to path alignment. 
  
Mr R Flavin, one of the land owners, attended the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation scheme and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation. 
  
 
 
 



5 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

23/11/23 
 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brooks, SECONDED by Councillor Chubb and  
  
RESOLVED that a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map & Statement 
Modification Order be made to divert Footpath No. 2, Bere Ferrers from the 
lines A – B, to the line A - C - D – E, as shown on drawing no. 
CCET/PROW/23/77; and that if there are no objections, or if such objections 
are made and subsequently withdrawn, it be confirmed as an unopposed 
order. 
  
  

* 82   Definitive Map Modification Orders 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/97) which informed that a Definitive Map 
Modification Order for Ottery St Mary (Footpath No. 64) Definitive Map 
Modification Order; Newton Poppleford & Harpford (Footpath No. 39) 
Definitive Map Modification Order  had been confirmed as unopposed.  
  
Members NOTED the report. 
 
  

* 83   Public Path Orders 
 
The Committee NOTED the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/98) on the Public Path Orders made and 
confirmed under delegated powers. 
  
  

* 84   Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals 
 
The Committee NOTED the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/96) that the modification orders as 
detailed in the report had been received by the Secretary of State. 
  
  

* 85   Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
 
The Committee NOTED the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/99) which provided an update on 
progress in reviewing The Rights of Way Improvement Plan (Devon on the 
Move, Rights of Way Improvement Plan Version 3). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  



6 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
23/11/23 

 
 86   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
Dates of future meetings were noted as: 
  
Thursday 7 March 2024 
Thursday 11 July 2024 
Thursday 14 November 2024  
Thursday 6 March 2025 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.20 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

